

To Be Argued By:
KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2014-00317
New York County Clerk's Index No. 190134/10

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

In Re: New York County Asbestos Litigation

RUBY E. KONSTANTIN, Individually and as Executrix of the Estate of
DAVE JOHN KONSTANTIN, deceased,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,
—against—

630 THIRD AVENUE ASSOCIATES, *et al.*,
Defendants,
TISHMAN LIQUIDATING CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

E. LEO MILONAS
DAVID G. KEYKO
ERIC FISHMAN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 858-1000
Facsimile: (212) 858-1500

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM
JANE M. BYRNE
WILLIAM B. ADAMS
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
Telephone: (212) 849-7000
Facsimile: (212) 849-7100

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Tishman Liquidating Corporation

April 24, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Mr. Konstantin’s Claims	6
B. Mr. Dummitt’s Claims	8
C. The Proceedings In The Trial Court.....	9
1. The Trial Consolidation Of The Konstantin And Dummitt Claims	9
2. The Jury Trial.....	10
3. The Trial Court’s Decision On TLC’s Post-Trial Motion	12
D. The First Department’s Decision And Order	14
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I	
CPLR 602(A) BARS THE PREJUDICIAL CONSOLIDATION OF ASBESTOS ACTIONS LACKING ANY COMMON ISSUE OF FACT OR LAW APART FROM ASBESTOS EXPOSURE.....	18
A. Consolidation Under CPLR 602(a) Requires Common Issues Of Law Or Fact And No Prejudice To A Substantial Right	18
1. Common Questions Of Law Or Fact	19
(a) Standard Under CPLR 602(a).....	19

(b)	Application In Asbestos Context.....	21
2.	No Prejudice To A Substantial Right	24
(a)	Standard Under CPLR 602(a).....	24
(b)	Application In Asbestos Context.....	25
(c)	Curbs On Asbestos Consolidation In Other Jurisdictions	29
B.	The Two Cases Here Have No Common Issues Of Law Or Fact Supporting Consolidation Under CPLR 602(a)	30
1.	The Cases Have No Common Issues Of Fact.....	31
(a)	Different Worksites, Occupations, And Products	31
(b)	Different Durations Of Exposure	34
(c)	Different Diseases.....	35
(d)	Different Health Statuses.....	37
(e)	Different Defendants, Counsel, And Witnesses.....	37
2.	The Cases Have No Common Issues Of Law.....	38
3.	The First Department Wrongly Placed The Burden On TLC To Disprove The Existence Of Common Issues Of Law Or Facts	41
C.	Consolidation Prejudiced TLC’s Substantial Right To A Fair Trial In Violation Of CPLR 602(a).....	42
1.	Prejudice Resulting From Jury Confusion.....	43
2.	Prejudice Resulting From Unfair Bolstering Of Claims.....	47
3.	Prejudice Resulting From The Repeated Recklessness Charge	48

POINT II

CPLR 5501(c) REQUIRES SEARCHING INQUIRY INTO WHETHER THE \$8 MILLION DAMAGES AWARD, EVEN AFTER REMITTITUR, DEVIATES MATERIALLY FROM COMPARABLE AWARDS.....50

A. The Legislature Enacted The “Deviates Materially” Standard In CPLR 5501(c) To Keep Pain-And-Suffering Awards In A “Tight Range”50

B. New York Courts Have Not Curbed The Spiraling Pain-And-Suffering Verdicts In Asbestos Cases54

C. The First Department Did Not Comply With CPLR 5501(c) In Approving An Award That Deviates Materially From Reasonable Compensation56

1. The \$4.5 Million Award For Past Pain And Suffering Deviates Materially From Reasonable Compensation57

2. The “Unprecedented” \$3.5 Million Award For Future Pain And Suffering Deviates Materially From Reasonable Compensation58

3. The \$8 Million Award For All Pain And Suffering Deviates Materially From Reasonable Compensation59

CONCLUSION.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aikman v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 224 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	20
<i>Alexander v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 947 So. 2d 891 (Miss. 2007).....	29
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Bender v. Underwood</i> , 93 A.D.2d 747 (1st Dep’t 1983).....	24, 25
<i>Bischofsberger v. A.O. Smith Water Prods.</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 32414(U), 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4544 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 19, 2012).....	23
<i>Bradford v. John A. Coleman Catholic High School</i> , 110 A.D.2d 965 (3d Dep’t 1985).....	25, 47
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	22, 25
<i>Brown v. Brooklyn Union Gas Co.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 479 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	43
<i>C.K.S. Ice Cream Co. v. Frusen Gladje Franchise, Inc.</i> , 172 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	20
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	44
<i>Cnty. of Westchester v. White Plains Ave., LLC</i> , 105 A.D.3d 690 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	39
<i>Curry v. Am. Standard</i> , No. 08-CV-10228, 2010 WL 6501559 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2010)...	34, 39
<i>D’Abreau v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fl.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 501 (2d Dep’t 1999).....	25
<i>Donlon v. City of New York</i> , 284 A.D.2d 13 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	51, 52, 53, 54

<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 1995)	52
<i>George v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Gibbons v. Groat</i> , 22 A.D.2d 996 (3d Dep’t 1964).....	20
<i>Glussi v. Fortune Brands Inc.</i> , 276 A.D.2d 586 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	24, 43
<i>Harby Assocs., Inc. v. Seaboyer</i> , 82 A.D.2d 992 (3d Dep’t 1981).....	39
<i>Konstantin v. 630 Third Ave. Assoc.</i> , 37 Misc.3d 1206(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	1, 12, 14, 16, 37, 57
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	25
<i>Lustenring v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 69 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	55
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) ...	4, 21, 22, 25, 31, 32, 34, 37, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Abrams)</i> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31893, 2014 WL 3689333 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. July 18, 2014)	29, 34
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Adler)</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 32097(U), 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3828 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 8, 2012)	21, 35, 39
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Altholz)</i> , 11 Misc.3d 1063(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2006)	24, 44, 48
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Assenzio)</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 30801(U), 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1630 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 19, 2013).....	23, 26
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Assenzio)</i> , 2015 N.Y. Slip Op. 30201(U), 2015 WL 514932 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 5, 2015).....	23

<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Ballard)</i> , 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 32104(U), 2009 WL 2996083 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 9, 2009).....	23, 25
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Barnes)</i> , 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 31036, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 8397 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 7, 2008).....	32, 35
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Bernard)</i> , 99 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	21
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Brooklyn Naval Shipyard Cases)</i> , 188 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep’t 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 821 (1993)	19
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Brooklyn Naval Shipyard Cases)</i> , 191 A.D.2d 351 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	55
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Capozio)</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 1109(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2009).	22, 32, 39
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Dummitt)</i> , 36 Misc.3d 1234(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2012)	14, 37
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Konstantin)</i> , 121 A.D.3d 230 (1st Dep’t 2014).....2, 4, 14, 16, 17, 23, 30, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38, 41, 46, 47, 49, 56, 57, 59	
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Konstantin)</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1216 (2015).....	17
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Maltese)</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 955 (1997).....	49
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Marshall)</i> , 28 A.D.3d 255 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	55
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Peraica)</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 32846(U), 2013 WL 6003218 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 6, 2013).....	56
<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig. (Tancredi)</i> , 194 Misc.2d 214 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2002).....	7, 54
<i>Matter of Seventh Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 191 Misc.2d 625 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Cnty. 2002).....	21, 36
<i>Matter of Vigo S.S. Corp. v. Marship Corp. of Monrovia</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 157 (1970).....	19, 20, 41

<i>Medina v. Chile Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 15 Misc.3d 525 (Sup. Ct., Bronx Cnty. 2006).....	53
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. State Div. of Human Rights</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 207 (1991).....	52
<i>O'Connor v. Graziosi</i> , 131 A.D.2d 553 (2d Dep't 1987).....	51
<i>Payne v. Jones</i> , 711 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2013)	53, 56
<i>Penn v. Amchem Prods.</i> , 85 A.D.3d 475 (1st Dep't 2011).....	54, 58, 59
<i>Reed v. City of New York</i> , 304 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2003).....	52
<i>Skelly v. Sachem Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 917 (2d Dep't 2003).....	24, 43
<i>Sokolow, Dunaud, Mercadier & Carreras LLP v. Lacher</i> , 299 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep't 2002).....	19
<i>Stephens v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 185 A.D.2d 338 (2d Dep't 1992).....	43
<i>Sullivan Cnty. v. Edward L. Nezelek Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 123 (1977).....	20
<i>Tarshish v. Assoc. Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 246 (1st Dep't 1996).....	47
<i>UBS Sec. LLC v. Red Zone LLC</i> , 77 A.D.3d 575, 579 (1st Dep't 2010)	16

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	21
CPLR 602.....	1, 3, 4, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 30, 38, 42
CPLR 1601.....	14, 50
CPLR 1602.....	14, 48
CPLR 5501.....	1, 5, 13, 17, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 60
CPLR 5522.....	52, 57
CPLR 5602.....	1

CPLR 5611.....	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-14-11 (2007)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-4902(j) (2006)	30
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. § 90.009 (2005)	30
Ohio Civ. R. 42(A)(2)	29

Other Authorities

12 J. Weinstein, H. Korn, & A. Miller, <i>New York Civil Practice</i> ¶ 5501.21 (3d 2010)	51
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. 77C-ASB-2 (Del. Super. Ct. New Castle Cnty. Dec. 21, 2007).....	29
Am. Cancer Soc’y, <i>Unlocking the Mysteries of Metastasis</i> (Jan 23, 2013).....	59
<i>In re: Brayton Group 436 v. Asbestos Defendants</i> , No. 424859 (Calif. Super. Ct., San Francisco Cnty. May 14, 2008).....	29
Executive Memoranda from Mario M. Cuomo, Governor of N.Y., on approving L. 1986, ch. 682 (July 30, 1986) as reprinted in 1986 N.Y. Sess. Laws 3182 (1987).....	51, 53
Helen E. Freedman, <i>Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litig.</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 511 (2008).....	23, 28
Jennifer K. Robbennolt, <i>Determining Punitive Damages: Empirical</i> <i>Insights and Implications for Reform</i> , 50 Buff. L. Rev. 103 (2002)	53
Kenneth S. Bordens & Irwin A. Horowitz, <i>The Limits of Sampling and</i> <i>Consolidation in Mass Tort Trials: Justice Improved or Justice Altered?</i> , 22 L. & Psychol. Rev. 43 (1998).....	28
Mary Elizabeth C. Stern et al., NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Snapshot of Recent</i> <i>Trends in Asbestos Litigation</i> (May 22, 2014)	22
McKinney’s Cons. Laws of N.Y., Book 7b, CPLR § 5501:10 <i>Appellate Division Review</i> (McKinney’s 2010).....	51
Michelle J. White, <i>Why the Asbestos Genie Won’t Stay in the</i> <i>Bankruptcy Bottle</i> , 70 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1319 (2002).....	28
Michelle J. White, <i>Asbestos Litigation: Procedural Innovations & Forum</i> <i>Shopping</i> , 35 J. Legal Stud. 365 (June 2006)	28
Mich. Admin. Order No. 2006-6 (Aug. 9, 2006).....	29

Newman & Ahmuty, Appellate Review of Punitive Damage Awards,
in Insurance, Excess, and Reinsurance Coverage
Disputes (B. Ostrager & T. Newman eds. 1990)..... 51

Richard J. Montes & David A. Beatty, *Are the Appellate Courts
Deviating From the “Deviates Materially” Standard of Review?*,
77 Alb. L. Rev. 13 (2013-14) 54, 55

Vincent C. Alexander, 2014 Supplemental Practice Commentary, McKinney’s
Cons Laws of N.Y., Book 7B, CPLR 602..... 9, 20
